
T h e  A u d i t o r - G e n e r a l

Audit Report No.38  1998-99
Performance Audit

Management of Commonwealth
Budgetary Processes

Preliminary Study

A u s t r a l i a n  N a t i o n a l  A u d i t  O f f i c e



2 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

© Commonwealth
of Australia 1999

ISSN 1036-7632

ISBN  0 644 38874 9

This work is copyright. Apart from
any use as permitted under the
Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced by any process without
prior written permission from the
Australian National Audit Office.
Requests and inquiries concerning
reproduction and rights should be
addressed to
The Publications Manager,
Australian National Audit Office,
GPO Box 707, Canberra ACT 2601.



3

Canberra   ACT
5 May 1999

Dear Madam President
Dear Mr Speaker

The Australian National Audit Office has undertaken a general
performance audit in accordance with the authority contained in
the Auditor-General Act 1997.  I present this report of this audit,
and the accompanying brochure, to the Parliament. The report is
titled Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes.

Following its tabling in Parliament, the report will be placed on
the Australian National Audit Office’s Homepage—
http://www.anao.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

P. J. Barrett
Auditor-General

The Honourable the President of the Senate
The Honourable the Speaker of the House of Representatives
Parliament House
Canberra   ACT



4 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

AUDITING FOR AUSTRALIA

The Auditor-General is head of the
Australian National Audit Office. The
ANAO assists the Auditor-General to
carry out his duties under the Auditor-
General Act 1997 to undertake performance
audits and financial statement audits of
Commonwealth public sector bodies and
to provide independent reports and advice
for the Parliament, the Government and
the community. The aim is to improve
Commonwealth public sector
administration and accountability.

Auditor-General reports are available from
Government Info Shops. Recent titles are
shown at the back of this report. For
further information contact:

The Publications Manager
Australian National Audit Office
GPO Box 707  Canberra ACT 2601

telephone (02) 6203 7505
fax (02) 6203 7798

ANAO audit reports and information
about the ANAO are available at our
internet address:

http://www.anao.gov.au



5

Contents

Abbreviations/Glossary 6

Part 1

Summary 9

Part 2

1. Introduction 17
Commonwealth Budget framework 17
Parties involved in formulating the Budget 19
The role of the Parliament 21
The Budget cycle 21
Study approach 23

2. Accuracy of Budget Estimates 25
Budget estimates 25
Outlays and revenue estimates 27
Budget balance estimates 31
Internal estimates performance assessment 34

3. Budget Process Developments 37
Accrual budgeting reforms 37
Decentralisation of Budget estimates 38
Risk management in transition to accrual accounting 40
Conclusions 40
Agency comments 42

Index 45
Series Titles 47
Better Practice Guides 50



6 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Abbreviations/Glossary

ACS Australian Customs Service

AIMS Accrual Information Management System

ANAO Australian National Audit Office

CPA Commonwealth Public Account

DFaCS Department of Family and Community Services

DOFA Department of Finance and Administration

DSS Department of Social Security

ERC Expenditure Review Committee

FIRM Finance Information on Resource Management

FMIS Financial Management Information System

MAB Management Advisory Board

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

PAYE Pay-As-You-Earn Tax

PM&C Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

QA Quality Assurance

RMSE Root Mean Square Error

Treasury Department of the Treasury



7

Part One

Summary



8 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes



9

Summary

Introduction
1. The annual Commonwealth Budget is the Government’s key
annual economic statement. It is crucial to good governance and
confidence in the financial and economic stewardship of the
Commonwealth. It is through the annual Budget that the Government of
the day presents to the Parliament its proposed fiscal strategy and policy
priorities. It provides an annual statement of the macro- and micro-
economic policies of the Government. Traditionally, the financial impact
of those policies has been presented on a cash accounting basis, in terms
of:

• revenues—how much revenue the Government will raise and how it
will do so;

• outlays—how much the Government will spend in aggregate, and how
this amount will be allocated between different purposes; and

• outcomes—the anticipated budgetary outcomes and/or balance, that
is, a surplus or deficit.

2. In April 1997, as part of its public service reform agenda, the
Commonwealth Government decided to implement an accrual-based,
outcome and output-focused resource management framework for the
Commonwealth, with future annual Budgets to be presented on an accrual
accounting basis. The first accrual budget of the Commonwealth
Government will be brought down in May 1999 for the 1999–2000 Budget.
The analysis conducted in this study considered Budgets constructed
under the cash accounting basis.

3. The Budget is primarily developed by the Expenditure Review
Committee, a Cabinet sub-committee, against the background of the
Government’s priorities for economic and social development. Advice
and support is provided by:

• the Department of the Treasury (Treasury) (with the Australian
Taxation Office);

• the Department of Finance and Administration (DOFA);

• the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (PM&C); and

• line agencies.

4. Treasury and DOFA have a key role in providing advice to
Ministers to achieve an allocation of resources consistent with the



10 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Government’s fiscal priorities. As part of its role, DOFA also coordinates
the preparation of the Budget and forward estimates for both new and
ongoing Government outlays and non-tax revenue policies.  Treasury
performs a similar role in regard to tax revenues.

5. The Budget is usually presented in May each year together with
the annual appropriation bills to complement expenditure authorised by
Parliament under special appropriations. The integrity of the outlays and
revenue estimates in the Budget is of critical importance for the
Parliament, the Government and stakeholders in the broader community.
These estimates provide the information upon which economic, social
and political decisions are based, and are particularly important for the
Commonwealth’s financial and debt management strategies.

Study approach
6. The objective of the ANAO preliminary study of Commonwealth
budgetary processes was to form a view regarding the quality of, and
controls over, the Budget estimates and to inform the decision whether
to proceed to a full performance audit at this time.

7. It is generally accepted that it is virtually impossible to eliminate
variations in actual outcomes from Budget forecasts. This arises, for
example, from the uncertainty regarding the estimation of economic and
other parameters, the effects of post-Budget policy decisions and the
non-occurrence and/or delay in forecast events. Accordingly, the
preliminary study focussed on assessing whether the accuracy of Budget
forecasts has changed over time; whether Budget estimates are
persistently biased towards over-estimating or under-estimating revenues
and outlays; and whether forecasts incorporate all relevant available
information. As part of the study, the ANAO engaged the services of the
Centre of Policy Studies at Monash University to provide quantitative
analysis on these particular aspects of Commonwealth Budget estimates.

8. For the purposes of the preliminary study, the analysis conducted
considered actual variations and did not attempt to isolate the particular
reasons for the statistical variations. No separate analysis was attempted
of variations in Government policy decisions and their impact on Budget
outcomes. Such decisions are likely to have been made in the context of
the overall fiscal outcomes announced by the then Government and/or
of particular events or the economic imperatives of the time. Thus post-
Budget decisions are not taken in isolation and, for the purposes of the
preliminary study, were not separately analysed.

9. The study also considered current reforms of the estimates
framework, including the move to accrual budgeting and the



11

decentralisation of outlays estimates. It assessed the administrative
effectiveness of Budget statistical estimates processes, including the role
of risk management, quality assurance systems, and evaluation of
estimates preparation. Economic forecasting and the derivation of
economic parameters were also outside the scope of the preliminary study.

10. The study considered budgetary estimates processes in DOFA,
Treasury and selected line agencies, namely the Australian Customs
Service (ACS) and the (then) Department of Social Security (DSS), now
the Department of Family and Community Services (DFaCS)1. It also
considered the role of PM&C in supporting Cabinet consideration of
Budget proposals. Fieldwork was conducted in the second half of 1998.

Overall conclusion
11. On the basis of the quantitative and qualitative analysis of the
Budget process undertaken during the study the ANAO concluded that
there are no apparent systemic problems in the cash-based estimating
processes in the agencies reviewed that would, in themselves, lead to
material statistical inaccuracies in the Budget’s projected outcomes. Had
the analysis shown apparent persistent material bias in Budget estimates,
the ANAO would have undertaken further analysis looking at the likely
causes of that bias which would have involved consideration of specific
post-budget policy decision effects.

12. Key findings arising from the preliminary study were that:

• time series data produced by DOFA and Treasury indicate that, for
the period 1986–87 to 1991–92, Commonwealth outlays and revenue
estimating performance compared favourably with those of
comparable OECD countries and of State Governments;

• on the basis of analysis of estimating performance over the 20 year
period to 1996–97, the ANAO concluded that there is no statistical
evidence of apparent bias towards under or over-estimation of
revenues or outlays. In absolute terms, the size of variations in
outcome from Budget forecast for revenue estimates is greater than
for outlays, but the difference is not statistically significant;

• there is a tendency to under-estimate outlays and over-estimate
revenues during recessions, resulting in variation in the expected
headline net fiscal position of the Commonwealth. This appears to be
largely attributable to the volatility in major economic variables and

1 Under Administrative Arrangements Orders of 21 October 1998, the Department of Social Security
was joined with elements of the then Department of Health and Community Services, the Attorney-
General’s Department and the Child Support Agency previously under the Australian Taxation
Office, to form the Department of Family and Community Services.



12 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

the effects of changes in government policy during recessions rather
than an inherent problem in the Budget process itself;

• DOFA publishes estimates targets which are quite stringent and, in
the three years ended 1997–98, the targets were only partially
achieved. Treasury does not publish estimates targets; and

• DOFA, Treasury and the line agencies reviewed have undertaken
performance monitoring and evaluation activities in relation to
budgetary processes and resulting estimates.

13. The move to accrual budgeting represents a significant change in
the accounting basis for preparing the Budget estimates, replacing the
cash-based, program-focused approach adopted to date. An integral part
of the accrual budgeting reform is to be the decentralisation to agencies
of responsibility for constructing and monitoring the Budget estimates,
within a quality assurance framework managed by DOFA.

14. Accrual budgeting will introduce a new dimension in managing
the statistical accuracy of Budget estimates in ensuring that there is
consistency in the estimating and accounting concepts used in the
construction of both the accrual Budget estimates, and the agency and
whole-of-government financial statements that will be used to measure
outputs and outcomes against those Budget estimates. It is likely that
there will be greater volatility in the accuracy of the Budget estimates in
the early years of application of accrual budgeting as the accruals basis
of estimates is bedded down.

15. There is an important role for DOFA in promoting the reforms
and informing Ministers, other members of Parliament and stakeholders
of the implications of the changed accounting basis for the Budget
estimates and its likely impacts on estimation. The Department advised
the ANAO that it has put in place a program to inform these constituencies
of the changes in prospect.

16. Due to the satisfactory long-run performance by DOFA, Treasury
and the line agencies reviewed in the construction of cash-based Budget
estimates and the prospective changes under the accrual budgeting
reforms, the ANAO has decided not to proceed with a full performance
audit of the management of Commonwealth budgetary processes at this
time.

Agency comments
17. Agencies generally supported the preliminary study’s findings
concerning the cash-based budgetary estimates processes. DOFA, ACS
and DFaCS supported the report’s findings about past Commonwealth



13

budgetary processes. DFaCS advised that it is continuing to seek
improvement in the accuracy of its estimates forecasts wherever possible.
PM&C expressed concern about the explanation of statistical variations
contained in the report. Looking ahead, DOFA agreed with the report’s
assessment regarding the opportunities presented by the accrual
budgetary reforms.

18. Treasury advised the ANAO that:

Treasury welcomed the opportunity to participate in the preliminary ANAO
study into the management of Commonwealth budgetary processes and was
satisfied with the processes involved in the study. Treasury endorses the
outcome of the study, that there has been a satisfactory long-run performance
in constructing cash-based Budget estimates.

19. DOFA advised the ANAO that:

The Department of Finance and Administration supports the report’s
findings about past Commonwealth budgetary processes and notes its
conclusions about future processes following the move to accrual budgeting.
In particular we note the report’s conclusions that the accrual budgetary
reforms will provide ‘greater transparency of the Government’s financial
position and a more accurate assessment of what it costs to undertake
Government activities and services’ and that the reforms provide an
‘opportunity for streamlining, rationalising and enhancing the budgetary
processes and the information provided to Parliament’. The Department of
Finance and Administration agrees with this assessment.

20. The ACS advised the ANAO that it considers the preliminary
study to be a fair and accurate reflection of the budgetary processes for
the ACS.  DFaCS advised the ANAO that it is “pleased that (the audit) has
found our approach to budgetary processes satisfactory.  Nevertheless we are
continuing to seek improvement to the accuracy of our estimates forecasts wherever
possible.”

21. PM&C commented that:

PM&C recognises the inherent difficulty in deriving budget projections.
The Department has had no concerns about the cash based budget process
or the results of the cash based projections.

PM&C considers that the ANAO statistical analysis would have been more
robust if post-budget policy decisions had been specifically excluded in
assessing the evidence of “systemic bias”. Budget projections are done on a
“no policy change basis”. Over the period under examination there are
instances of substantial post-budget policy initiatives which impact on the
budget projections (eg the substantial One Nation package announced in
February 1992). The ANAO’s analysis compares “no policy change”



14 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

estimates with final outcomes that include policy changes. PM&C notes
that the ANAO acknowledges that a more substantial analysis (beyond the
preliminary stage) would have included consideration of specific post-budget
decision effects. It is PM&C’s a priori view that such an analysis would
have found that the budget projections have been even more reliable than
the results of the ANAO’s preliminary analysis suggests.

22. The ANAO notes that post-Budget policy decisions are likely to
have been made in the context of the overall fiscal outcomes announced
by the then Government and/or of particular events or the economic
imperatives of the time. The actual outlays and revenue effect of policy
decisions taken after the tabling of the Budget are included in the
variations considered in the ANAO analysis, with the out-year effects
incorporated into subsequent Budget estimates.



15

Part Two



16 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes



17

1. Introduction

This chapter outlines the reason for the preliminary study and describes the
framework and process used to produce the annual Commonwealth Budget.

Commonwealth Budget framework
1.1 The annual Commonwealth Budget is the Government’s key
annual economic statement. It is crucial to good governance and
confidence in the financial and economic stewardship of the
Commonwealth. It is through the annual Budget that the Government of
the day presents to the Parliament its proposed fiscal strategy and policy
priorities. It provides an annual statement of the macro- and micro-
economic policies of the Government. Traditionally, the financial impact
of those policies has been presented on a cash accounting basis2, in terms
of estimates of:

• revenues—how much revenue the Government will raise and how it
will do so3;

• outlays—how much the Government will spend in aggregate, and how
this amount will be allocated between different purposes4; and

• outcomes—the anticipated budgetary outcomes and/or balance, that
is, a surplus or deficit.5

2 Under cash accounting, financial transactions are recognised at the time cash receipts and
payments occur. Traditional cash-based Budget estimates have focussed on forecasting the
cash transactions for the Commonwealth in a given financial year.

3 ‘Revenue’ is the primary means of funding government, with any shortfall funded through borrowings
or a rundown of financial assets. It comprises tax receipts (net of refunds) and non-tax receipts
(interest, dividends, etc). However, in cash-based Budgets, receipts from business-type activities,
intra-governmental collections, sale of assets and repayment of government loans or equity are
not treated as revenue, but are offset against outlays (ie they are treated as negative outlays).
Revenue also excludes amounts received from loan raisings, private trust monies and
superannuation provisions from certain approved authorities (these are classified as financing
transactions).  Under cash accounting and  budgeting, revenue for a given period only includes
cash received in that period.

4 ‘Outlays’ is a concept that is particular to cash-based accounting and budgeting. In a general
government context, outlays measure the economic activity of government.  In particular, they
measure the net cost of providing general government goods and services.  They also quantify
transfers and advances (loans and equity injections) made for public policy reasons. Any user
charges associated with the provision of such goods and services are offset against the gross
payments made by the Commonwealth.  Similarly, the proceeds of asset sales and repayment of
government loans or equity are treated as negative outlays.  Outlays are recorded in the period
in which cash payments occur.

5 The headline Budget balance is the difference between revenue and outlays.  The headline
balance provides a view of the Government’s cash budgetary position, that is, whether it needs
to borrow money to balance the Budget or whether it has achieved a surplus, thus creating a
provision for the redemption of debt.  The underlying Budget balance is measured as revenue
less underlying outlays (defined as outlays excluding net advances).  Net advances consist of
net policy lending (new policy lending less repayment of past policy lending) and net equity
transactions (equity injections/purchases less equity sales). The underlying balance more reliably
reflects the sustainability of the underlying budgetary aggregates by identifying the extent of
many one-off transactions incorporated in the headline Budget balance.



18 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

1.2 Because revenues and outlays contribute to the level of the
reported Budget balance, they are referred to as above-the-line
transactions. Financing transactions are undertaken to finance the deficit
or invest the surplus.  They consist of borrowings and changes in holding
of financial assets such as cash or investments (excluding advances).
Financing transactions do not affect the Budget balance and are referred
to as below-the-line transactions.

1.3 All Commonwealth Government cash accounting transactions are
recorded in the Commonwealth Public Account (CPA) which is made up
of four separate funds: the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the Loan Fund,
the Reserved Money Fund and the Commercial Activities Fund. In the
traditional cash-based Commonwealth Budget Papers, the terms
payments and receipts have indicated money flows out of and into the
CPA. These are essentially accounting concepts used to present the
Appropriation Bills and tax and non-tax moneys paid to the Budget.
Outlays, revenue and financing transactions view Government sector
transactions from an economic perspective.  Figure 1.1 illustrates the
relationship between accounting and economic concepts for the 1997–98
Commonwealth Budget estimates.

Figure 1.1
Commonwealth Budget estimates 1997–98

REVENUE OUTLAYS

RECEIPTS

$19.8b $155.0b na

$126.9b -$6.4b$6.4b

$153.2b $28.1b na

Budget Estimates - Commonwealth Public Account (1997-98)

from the Commonwealth
Public Account

PAYMENTS

FINANCING
TRANSACTIONS

HEADLINE
BALANCE

of the Commonwealth
Public Account

Source:  Budget Paper No.7, 1997–98 Budget Papers



19

1.4 The Commonwealth Government has decided that future annual
Budgets will be presented on an accrual accounting basis.6 The primary
Budget statements are to include agency and consolidated:

• budgeted operating statements7;

• budgeted statements of assets and liabilities8;

• budgeted statements of cash flows9; and

• capital budgets.10

1.5 The first accrual budget for the Commonwealth will be brought
down in May 1999 for the 1999–2000 Budget. The analysis conducted in
this study considered Budgets constructed under the cash accounting
basis.

Parties involved in formulating the Budget
1.6 The Commonwealth’s Budget is developed primarily by the
Expenditure Review Committee (ERC), a Cabinet sub-committee. Senior
ministers agree on the overall Budget strategy and key Budget priorities.

6 Accrual accounting records economic transactions and events at the time that they occur,
irrespective of when cash is paid or received.  These financial effects may take place independent
of cash transactions, but they also include cash transactions.  The main aims of adopting accrual
accounting are to allocate costs and benefits to the particular reporting period to which they
relate, and to show resources controlled by an entity at the end of that period.

7 Operating result is revenue less expenses and can be positive or negative.  A positive result is
called a surplus; a negative result, a deficit.  At the end of an accounting period, the operating
result either reduces or increases the equity in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities. Under
accrual accounting and budgeting, revenue, for a given accounting period, includes cash earned
from operations, the amounts receivable (but not collected) and the value of any resources or
assets received.  Revenue is recorded when it is earned, regardless of whether it has been
received. Expenses, for a given accounting period, are the costs of the services and assets
consumed to produce outputs.  Expenses are recorded when they incurred, regardless of
whether they have been paid.

8 The Statement of Assets and Liabilities will show the Commonwealth’s financial position or health
by identifying the Commonwealth’s resources and obligations. Resources are termed ‘assets’;
obligations are termed ‘liabilities’. Assets are something which provides a benefit into future
accounting periods. Examples include cash, buildings, land, equipment and investments.  Assets
can be tangible or intangible.  Assets are also classified according to whether they are current (ie
cash or likely to be converted to cash within 12 months) or non-current (intended to be used or
held for the long-term). Liabilities are an entity’s debts, both current (short-term)  and non-current
(long-term). Total assets less total liabilities  is the owner’s equity, belonging in this case to the
Commonwealth.

9 Although the funding received by agencies will reflect accrual-based expenses, the effective
management of cash remains important. As part of the reforms, a regime is being introduced with
the aim of ensuring cash is effectively managed on a whole-of-government basis.  This includes
a requirement for agencies to submit budgeted cashflow statements, the devolution to agencies
of responsibility for their banking operations in regard to departmental receipts and expenditure,
and the development of agreed schedules for the drawdown of cash by agencies.

10 A Capital Use Charge will be levied on an agency’s net departmental assets to ensure the full
costs of outputs are included in the agency output price.

Introduction



20 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Portfolio ministers decide on priorities for their portfolio and, through
submissions prepared by their departments, put forward proposals for
new policies or savings. The ERC, chaired by the Prime Minister, is
responsible for examining major outlay or savings proposals and
recommends to Cabinet which should be included in the Budget.11 Cabinet
meets as Budget Cabinet to consider the Committee’s recommendations
and to formally agree the contents of the Government’s Budget to be
presented to the Parliament.

1.7 Agencies involved in the preparation of the Commonwealth
Budget are:

• the Department of the Treasury (Treasury) and the Australian Taxation
Office, which are responsible, in consultation with other relevant
agencies, for the preparation and periodic revision of Budget revenue
estimates. Treasury also provides advice on the outcome of the previous
Budget, the fiscal outlook and the strategy and processes for the
current Budget. In formulating this advice, Treasury takes into account
the impact of policy decisions and changes in the economic outlook.
Treasury also provides advice to the Treasury portfolio Ministers
concerning taxation and expenditure proposals as part of the Budget
formulation process;

• the Department of Finance and Administration (DOFA), which
provides advice to the Minister for Finance and Administration and
the ERC on aggregate Budget figuring, economic developments, the
implications of spending proposals for the Government’s fiscal position
and consistency with its policy priorities. It also provides advice on
the outcome of the previous Budget, the fiscal outlook of outlays and
the processes for the current Budget.  DOFA is responsible, in
consultation with agencies, for the preparation of Budget outlays
estimates, and for the monitoring and review of estimates through
the course of the financial year;

• the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (PM&C), which
provides administrative support for Cabinet’s consideration of Budget
proposals and supports the Prime Minister in his role as Chairman of
Cabinet and in his other relationships with State Premiers, Chief
Ministers and Ministers; and

11 Smaller proposals involving $5 million or less in each year are dealt with by the specific minister
and the Minister for Finance and Administration, in consultation with the Prime Minister and
Treasurer.



21

• line agencies which assist in the preparation of budgetary estimates
of payments and receipts for existing programs and policies, prepare
bids for funds for new policy proposals and prepare, or respond to,
proposals for achieving savings.

The role of the Parliament
1.8 The Treasurer presents the Government’s Budget in Parliament.
Under the Constitution it is only the Parliament that can authorise the
raising of taxes and duties or appropriate public money for expenditure12.
Key provisions within the Constitution include:

• section 51, under which the Parliament has the power to make laws
for taxation and the borrowing of money on public credit;

• section 90, under which the Parliament has the exclusive right to
impose customs and excise duties;

• section 83, which provides that no money can be drawn from the
Treasury of the Commonwealth except under appropriation by law;
and

• section 56, under which the Executive has the sole right to present
expenditure proposals to the Parliament.

1.9 The integrity and accuracy of the outlays and revenue estimates
in the Budget is of critical importance for the Parliament, the Government
and stakeholders in the broader community. These estimates provide
the information upon which economic, social and political decisions are
based, and are particularly important for the Commonwealth’s financial
and debt management strategies.

The Budget cycle
1.10 The process through which the annual Commonwealth Budget is
formulated is a cyclical activity covering the full year, with the various
phases overlapping from year to year. The precise nature and timing of
the activities undertaken each year are determined to some degree by
the economic and political circumstances existing at the time. However,
there are a number of features consistently present.  Figure 1.2 illustrates
the main elements and approximate timing of a typical Budget cycle.

Introduction

12 An appropriation is an authorisation by Parliament to spend an amount from the Consolidated
Revenue Fund or the Loan Fund for a particular purpose.  An appropriation authorises the
Commonwealth to withdraw moneys from the Treasury, but it also restricts the expenditure to the
particular purpose specified by the appropriation and may be limited as to either amount and/or
timing.



22 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Figure 1.2
Main elements of typical Budget cycle

Source:  User Requirements, Accrual Information Management System, DoF, August 1997 and
ANAO analysis

1.11 The Commonwealth Budget process is based on a system of rolling
forward estimates—each time a Budget is brought down it is accompanied
by estimates of outlays for the next three years. This is intended to
provide the Government and the public with information about the level
and composition of public outlays over the following three years in the
absence of policy changes.

1.12 The forward estimates are based on existing policies and available
estimates of economic parameters such as unemployment levels and the
CPI. As such they provide the benchmark for all  budgetary
deliberations—all new policy proposals are proposals to vary the forward
estimates.

•  Release of Outcomes document 
   for previous year

•  Agencies prepare material for 
   portfolio submissions for next 
   Budget
•  Presentation of 
   Whole-of-Government 
   financial statements for 
   previous financial year
•  October review of current 
   Budget estimates

•  DOFA, Treasury and PM&C assist Ministers 
   in developing options for Budget strategy and 
   priorities
•  Estimates updated for Additional Estimates 
   Appropriation Bills and Mid-Year Economic 
   & Fiscal Outlook (MYEFO) statement

•  Senior Ministers set strategic priorities
•  DOFA issues guidance on structure, strategy 
   & requirements for coming budget process
•  Draft portfolio submissions to DOFA to have “costings” agreed
•  Presentation to Parliament of MYEFO Statement & Additional 
   Estimates Bills

•  Portfolio departments lodge 
   portfolio submissions
•  DOFA prepares commentary on each
•  DOFA & agencies resolve non-ERC 
   estimates
•  Portfolio Ministers consider smaller 
   proposals
•  Expenditure Review Committee 
   examines submissions
•  March review of current Budget 
   estimates

•  Intensive review of draft Budget 
   documentation
•  Budget Cabinet

October

November/December

February/March

April September

•  Budget documentation tabled in 
   Parliament - Treasurer’s Budget speech
•  Debate of Appropriation Bills commences
•  Senate Estimates hearings

May

December/January

•  Budget documentation tabled in 
   Parliament - Treasurer’s Budget speech



23

1.13 The current Budget estimates, as well as the forward estimates,
are updated at various stages throughout the year to reflect changes in
economic parameters, policy changes and other variations. Estimates are
reviewed in October and March. In November/December each year, DOFA
and Treasury, in consultation with departments, update the forward
estimates to reflect post-Budget government decisions, changes in
economic parameter assumptions, changes in projected beneficiary
numbers and other unavoidable revisions to the estimates. These results,
together with a submission on the economic outlook, are reported as the
Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook by the Treasurer and the Minister
for Finance and Administration.

1.14 At about the same time of year, certain departments seek
supplementation through Additional Estimates of the funds provided in
the preceding Budget for price increases during the year and Government
initiatives introduced after the Budget. 13 Implications for future financial
years are incorporated into the forward estimates. In addition, DOFA
produces a monthly report of Commonwealth Financial Transactions
which monitors actual performance against current year estimates.

Study approach
1.15 Given the importance of the economic, social and political decisions
made each year based upon the Budget estimates, the ANAO considered
the process by which those estimates are derived to be an important
topic for performance audit coverage. The objective of the ANAO
preliminary study was to form a broad view regarding the quality of,
and controls over, the Budget estimates and to inform the decision
whether to proceed to a full performance audit at this time.

1.16 It is generally accepted that it is virtually impossible to eliminate
variations in actual outcomes from Budget forecasts given, for example,
the uncertainty regarding the estimation of economic and other
parameters, the effects of post-Budget policy decisions and the non-
occurrence and/or delay of forecast events. Accordingly, the preliminary
study focused on assessing whether the accuracy of Budget forecasts has
changed over time; whether Budget estimates are persistently biased
towards over-estimation or under-estimation of revenues and outlays;

13 Changes in funding requirements for programs subsequent to the presentation of the Budget may
lead to the consideration of additional estimates.  Additional funds for government programs are
agreed to by the Government if the amounts provided in Appropriation Acts (No 1 or 2), or
Appropriation (Parliamentary Departments) Act are not enough to meet approved expenditure in
a financial year.  This additional funding is normally incorporated in Appropriation Bills (3 and 4)
and the Appropriation (Parliamentary Departments) Bill (No 2) and does not become available
until after the Bills have been passed by the Parliament and received royal assent.

Introduction



24 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

and whether forecasts incorporate all relevant available information. As
part of the study, the ANAO engaged the services of the Centre of Policy
Studies at Monash University to provide quantitative analysis on these
particular aspects of Commonwealth Budget estimates.

1.17 For the purposes of the preliminary study, the analysis conducted
considered actual variations and did not attempt to isolate the particular
reasons for the statistical variations. No separate analysis was attempted
of variations in Government policy decisions and their impact on Budget
outcomes. Such decisions are likely to have been made in the context of
the overall fiscal outcomes announced by the then Government and/or
of particular events or the economic imperatives of the time. Thus post-
Budget decisions are not taken in isolation and, for the purposes of the
preliminary study, were not separately analysed.

1.18 The study also considered current reforms of the estimates
framework, including the move to accrual budgeting and the
decentralisation of outlays estimates. It assessed the administrative
effectiveness of Budget estimates processes, including the role of risk
management, quality assurance systems, and evaluation of estimates
preparation. Economic forecasting and the derivation of economic
parameters were also outside the scope of the preliminary study.

1.19 The study considered budgetary estimates processes in DOFA,
Treasury and selected line agencies, namely the Australian Customs
Service (ACS) and the (then) Department of Social Security (DSS), now
the Department of Family and Community Services (DFaCS). It also
considered the role of PM&C in supporting Cabinet consideration of
Budget proposals. Fieldwork was conducted in the second half of 1998.
The preliminary study was conducted in accordance with the ANAO
Auditing Standards and cost approximately $177 500.



25

2. Accuracy of Budget Estimates

This chapter presents statistical analysis of published Budgets data over the 20
years to 1996–97. It discusses the accuracy of Budget estimates over that time in
the context of the extent to which actual outcomes varied from Budget forecasts.
It also discusses the extent to which the agencies responsible for Budget estimates
assess both the accuracy of those estimates and the overall efficiency of the Budget
processes.

Budget estimates
2.1 There are a number of inherent difficulties in estimating future
revenue and portfolio outlays. In particular, the accuracy of these
estimates can be affected by changes in economic parameters such as
unemployment, economic growth, household income, world economic
growth and inflation. In addition, Budget estimates must be adjusted
during the year to account for the financial impact of changes in
Government policy that may arise.

2.2 However, it is important that Budget estimates are as accurate as
possible given the information available at the time. Relatively small
variations from Budget outlay and revenue forecasts can have quite
significant impact on the accuracy of the estimation of the Government
Budget balance. For example, the 1990–91 Budget overestimated the
Budget surplus by $6.2 billion. This $6.2 billion over-estimate was
produced by a 4.2 per cent over-estimation in respect of revenue and a
2.38 per cent under-estimation in respect of outlays.  PM&C advised the
ANAO that post-budget policy decisions made up $1.2 billion of the
$2.1 billion increase in outlays.14

2.3 Estimates performance, in terms of the accuracy of Budget
estimates, can be measured in terms of the extent to which actual
budgetary outcomes vary from Budget estimates, expressed as Budget
estimate variation.15 Internal reviews undertaken by DOFA and Treasury
indicate that the Commonwealth’s estimates performance between
1986–87 and 1991–92 compared favourably with that of other countries.
A DOFA study showed that, for the period 1986–87 to 1990–91, Australia

14 Table 3, 1991-92 Budget Paper No. 1, page 3-7
15 For the purposes of this study, ‘Budget estimate variations’ are defined as the percentage points

difference between the actual growth rate with respect to revenue or outlays for a given financial
year and the Budget forecast of that growth rate for the year. It is equivalent to the dollar difference
between the outcome and the Budget estimate expressed as a percentage of the outcome for the
previous year.



26 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

had superior performance in terms of outlays estimates when compared
to New Zealand, United Kingdom and Canada (Figure 2.1). Similarly, a
Treasury review found that the Australian revenue estimating
performance over the four year period to 1991–92 also compared
favourably with international performance.16

2.4 Although the basis of each country’s Budget estimates is quite
different, these benchmarks provide some measure of assurance on
Commonwealth estimates performance. DOFA has also benchmarked
Commonwealth estimates performance in the period 1986–87 to 1990–91
with that of State Governments. On a comparison basis, Commonwealth
estimates performance during that time period was favourable relative
to that of other jurisdictions.

2.5 Finding:  Time series data produced by DOFA and Treasury
indicate that, for the period 1986–87 to 1991–92, Commonwealth outlays
and revenue estimating performance compared favourably with those of
comparable OECD countries and of State Governments.

Figure 2.1
Comparison of Budget outlays forecasting  performance 17

(1986–87 to 1990–91)

Source: DOFA analysis

16 The Treasury study reported that the mean absolute variations between actuals and Budget
forecasts of total revenue between 1987-88 and 1991-92 were 2.4 per cent for Australia, 2.3 per
cent for Canada, 2.7 per cent for New Zealand, 2.3 per cent for the United Kingdom and 2.2 per
cent for the United States. Recent US data indicates estimation variations there have grown
considerably since the late 1980s.  For example, in 1997 revenue was under estimated by 5.3 per
cent ($80 billion) and outlays over estimated by 3 per cent.

17 Figure 2.1 reflects mean absolute variation of outcome from Budget outlays estimate between
1986-87 and 1990-91. Mean absolute variation for Australia over the period was 0.65 per cent,
1.61 per cent for the UK, 4.66 per cent for Canada and 1.61 per cent for New Zealand. DOFA has
set a performance target of 0.5 per cent difference between Budget outlays estimates and final
outcome (after adjusting for the impact of new policy decisions and the effects of economic
parameter changes).

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

AUS UK CAN NZ

M
ea

n 
ab

so
lu

te
 v

ar
ia

tio
n 

(%
)



27

Outlays and revenue estimates
2.6 Analysis commissioned by the ANAO applied statistical testing
to published Budget data over the 20 year period to 1996–97 to determine,
for both revenue and outlays, the mean or average Budget estimate
variation, mean absolute Budget estimate variation (ie ignoring the sign
or direction of the variation), the associated standard deviation for each18

and the root mean squared variation.19 Regression analysis was then
applied to these results to test three hypotheses concerning the
performance of Budget estimates—that is, that:

• Budget estimates, on average, have equalled the outcome (that is,
whether there is any statistically significant bias toward under or over-
estimation)20;

• there has been no significant change in the accuracy of successive
Budget estimates (by analysing the size of the variation of outcome
from estimates over time); and

• the estimates reflect the best available information at any point in
time.

2.7 Figure 2.2 traces Commonwealth outlays and revenues estimates
performance from 1977–78 to 1996–97 in terms of the efficiency of Budget
growth forecasts. An outcome below zero (which marks the X–axis)
implies that the Budget has over-estimated outlays or revenue; above
zero indicates the Budget under-estimated outlays or revenue. A perfect
outcome would be for Budget outlays and revenue growth estimates to
equal the outcome and therefore track the X-axis.

Accuracy of Budget Estimates

18 The standard deviation is a measure of how widely Budget estimate variations are dispersed from
the average value (mean).

19 The root mean squared variation like the standard deviation is a statistical measure of dispersion.
However, this measure is preferred as it attaches greater weight to variations of greater magnitude.

20 Statistical significance tests whether a variation could have arisen simply by chance or reflected
a deliberate bias.



28 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Figure 2.2
Variation of Budget growth estimates from outcome: 1977–78 to 1996–97

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

2.8 Figure 2.2 indicates a tendency within Commonwealth Budgets
to under-estimate outlays and over-estimate revenues, particularly during
recessions. However, over the 20 year period to 1996–97, the average
variation of Budget growth forecasts from final outcome was not
statistically significant, 0.84 per cent (under-estimated) for outlays, and
-0.37 per cent (over-estimated) for revenues.21 These variations include
the outlays and revenue implications of post-Budget policy decisions.
The associated standard deviations were 1.26 and 2.28 per cent
respectively. On this basis, the ANAO concluded that there is no statistical
evidence of apparent bias towards under or over-estimation of revenues
or outlays.22

2.9 In terms of the absolute value of variations in outcome from
Budget estimate, revenue variations appear, on average, to be larger than
those for outlays.23 For example, the average absolute value of revenue
variations was 1.82 per cent compared with 1.05 per cent for outlays.

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6
19

77
-7

8

19
79

-8
0

19
81

-8
2

19
83

-8
4

19
85

-8
6

19
87

-8
8

19
89

-9
0

19
91

-9
2

19
93

-9
4

19
95

-9
6

B
ud

ge
t e

st
im

at
e 

va
ria

tio
n

(e
xp

re
ss

ed
 a

s 
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

 p
oi

nt
s) Outlays

Revenue

* Recession is defined as any two or more consecutive quarters of negative growth.  Recessions
are indicated as shaded areas, ie July to December 1977; July 1982 to March 1983; and January 

Recession*

21 See footnote 15.
22 Since the average variations in both cases are less than the standard deviation this implies that

the variations could easily have arisen by chance and do not reflect deliberate bias.
23 Here we are only interested in the size of the variation rather than the direction of any bias toward

under or over-estimation.



29

However, the difference between the mean of the outlay and revenue
variations is -0.77 per cent. The standard deviation is 1.50 per cent, i.e.
double the estimate of the mean. This implies that statistically there is no
difference between the two sets of variations.

2.10 The accuracy of Budget estimates over time has not displayed
any clear trends. Figures 2.3 and 2.4 demonstrate the relative volatility
of the variations that occur within outlays and revenue estimates as a
whole, and in some of the individual elements that go to make up those
estimates. Figure 2.3 compares five-yearly average absolute variations
in  Budget outlays with those in the (then) Social Security portfolio (a
subset of overall outlays). Figure 2.4 compares growth forecasting
efficiency for specific heads of revenue against that of total revenue.24  In
both cases, there is no clear pattern to the variation occurring in regard
to overall Budget estimates, or of the individual portfolio or items.

2.11 Analysis of revenue and outlays variations over the 20 years to
1996–97 found no statistical evidence of any improvement or deterioration
in Budget forecasting accuracy over time. The irregular movement in
forecast accuracy over time suggested by Figures 2.3 and 2.4 may reflect
the marked impact of external influences on Budget estimates and
outcomes (for example, changes in policy and economic parameters) rather
than necessarily being explained in terms of administrative effectiveness.
The relatively greater volatility in revenue estimates in general, and
certain heads of revenue in particular (such as company tax and customs
duty), is to be expected to some degree given the impact of such factors.

2.12 Finding: On the basis of analysis of estimating performance over
the 20 year period to 1996–97, the ANAO concluded that there is no
statistical evidence of apparent bias towards under or over-estimation
of revenues or outlays. In absolute terms, the size of variations in outcome
from Budget forecast for revenue estimates is greater than for outlays,
but the difference is not statistically significant.

Accuracy of Budget Estimates

24 Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) is a statistic that is commonly used for comparing forecasting
efficiency—that is, the variability of Budget estimates with respect to actual outcomes. RMSE is
considered a useful statistic as it places greater weight on variations of greater magnitude. This
incorporates the idea that variability in forecasting performance is undesirable.



30 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Figure 2.3
Absolute variation in outlays—Social Security compared with total Budget
(Average outlay estimate variation as percentage of outcome in year of estimate)

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

Figure 2.4
Budget forecast variation for selected heads of revenue
(variation expressed as the difference in percentage points between Budget forecast
growth and outcome)

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

14%

1977-82 1982-87 1987-92 1992-97

R
oo

t m
ea

n 
sq

ua
re

 v
ar

ia
tio

n

Revenue
Excise
Customs
PAYE
Company

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

1977-82 1982-87 1987-92 1992-97

B
ud

ge
t e

st
im

at
e 

va
ria

tio
n 

as
 %

 o
f o

ut
co

m
e

Social Security
Budget

%



31

Budget balance estimates
2.13 Analysis over the 20 year period shows that overall Budget
estimates appear robust. Figure 2.5 shows the Budget balance forecast at
the time of the Budget since 1976–77, together with the headline Budget
balance finally achieved in each year. The published Budget forecasts
track the Budget outcomes fairly closely although there are some timing
differences.

Figure 2.5
Estimates of the Budget balance forecast versus Balance outcome

Accuracy of Budget Estimates

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

2.14 Although overall Budget estimates appear robust, there are some
areas that have higher volatility than others. For example, in absolute
size the variation in outcomes from Budget estimates in Social Security
portfolio outlays has been consistently larger than that for total Budget
outlays (Figure 2.3). Figure 2.6 sets out the contribution made by each
portfolio to the overall absolute variation in outlays from Budget forecast
in 1996–97. The relative contribution of a particular portfolio is calculated
over the sum of all variations regardless of sign.

2.15 In 1996–97, the Finance, Treasury and Communication and the
Arts portfolios made the most significant contributions to the overall
absolute variation. The relative contribution made by each portfolio is a
function of the magnitude of the variation and the size of the portfolio.
A relatively large contribution, therefore, does not necessarily imply a
relatively large forecasting error.  For example, although the contribution

-20000

-15000

-10000

-5000

0

5000

10000

15000

1976-77 1979-80 1982-83 1985-86 1988-89 1991-92 1994-95

$ 
m

ill
io

n

Balance  
outcome

Budget balance
forecast

Recession



32 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

of the Treasury portfolio to the overall variation is significant, the
difference between forecast outlays growth and actual growth in
1996–97 for the Treasury portfolio was -14.57 percentage points. The
variation was +901.25 percentage points in the case of the (then) Finance
portfolio, and -782.79 percentage points in the case of the (then)
Communication and the Arts portfolio.

2.16 The significant contribution made by the Finance portfolio to the
overall Budget outlays forecast variation in 1996–97 resulted from
problems in accurately estimating the size and timing of asset sale receipts.
As such receipts are classified as negative outlays, variations in outcome
from estimated asset sale receipts impact on the accuracy of outlays
estimates. Estimates variations of this nature have been apparent since
the late-1980s but were accentuated in the 1990s and are associated with
significant volatility in the quantum and timing of receipts from the sale
of Commonwealth assets.

2.17 The 1996–97 outlays variation in the Communication and the Arts
portfolio is largely related to the receipt of a $3 billion special dividend
associated with the recapitalisation of Telstra.  As with the proceeds of
asset sales, this transaction was treated as a negative outlay. Because no
provision for the receipt was included in the Budget estimates, this
contributed significantly to the overall Budget outlays estimate variation
for 1996–97.

Figure 2.6
Portfolio analysis of contribution to overall outlay variation in 1996–97

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

Parliament

Attorney-Generals

Communication and the Arts

Defence

Veterans' Affairs

Employment Education Training and Youth Affairs

Environment, Sport and Territories

Finance

Administrative Services

Foreign Affairs and Trade

Health and Family Services

Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

Industrial Relations

Industry Science and Tourism

Primary Industries and Energy

Prime Minister and Cabinet

Social Security

Transport and Regional Development 

Treasury

Contingency Reserve

Treasury

Communication
and the Arts

Finance

Social
Security

Transport

DPIE

Defence

AGs

Health

DEETYA

Contingency Res



33

2.18 As highlighted in Figure 2.4, certain heads of revenue appear to
display greater variability over time in terms of the difference between
Budget estimate and outcome. Company tax and customs duty were the
most volatile revenue items over the 20 year period analysed.25 The
relative volatility of company tax is highlighted in Figure 2.7 which
compares the Budget estimate variation for company tax over the 20 year
period with that for PAYE tax estimates.26

Figure 2.7
Estimates performance over time—company tax and PAYE tax
(Variation between Budget forecast of growth and the outcome)

25 The root mean square error over the 20 year period to 1996-97 for revenue overall was 2 per
cent, compared to 8.152 per cent for company tax and 8.05 per cent for customs duty.

26 The average Budget estimate variation for PAYE tax receipts over the twenty year period was
-0.1 percentage points with a standard deviation of 2.27 percentage points; average variation for
company tax receipts was 3.79 percentage points with a standard deviation of 7.40 percentage
points.

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

2.19 Prevailing economic conditions can also contribute to volatility
in the accuracy of Budget estimates. Figure 2.8 illustrates that there is a
sharp increase in forecast variation during a recession. This reflects the
difficulty in predicting the timing and extent of economic slowdown and
other influences on the integrity of the Budget. An inherent problem in
economic forecasting has been correctly estimating major turning points
in the economic cycle.

Accuracy of Budget Estimates

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

1977-78 1979-80 1981-82 1983-84 1985-86 1987-88 1989-90 1991-92 1993-94 1995-96

B
ud

ge
t e

st
im

at
e 

va
ria

tio
n

(e
xp

re
ss

ed
 a

s 
pe

rc
en

ta
ge

 p
oi

nt
s)

PAYE
Tax

Company
Tax

Recession



34 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Figure 2.8
Variation from forecast headline Budget balance
(Difference in current dollars between the outcome and the forecast Budget balance)

Source: Analysis by Centre of Policy Studies, Monash University commissioned by ANAO

2.20 Finding:  There is a tendency to under-estimate outlays and over-
estimate revenues during recessions, resulting in variation in the expected
headline net fiscal position of the Commonwealth. This appears to be
largely attributable to the volatility in major economic variables and the
effects of changes in government policy during recessions rather than an
inherent problem in the Budget process itself.

Internal estimates performance assessment
2.21 Responsibility for the central coordination of budgetary processes
is shared between DOFA and Treasury, with PM&C also playing a role.
The Committee of Budget Officials is formed by representatives from
these three agencies and provides a mechanism to coordinate budgetary
processes.  DOFA and Treasury monitor the accuracy of Budget estimates,
both through periodic updates of estimates during a given year and
through post-year performance assessment and analysis.  These
coordinating agencies have also undertaken review of budgetary
processes.

2.22 The central coordinating departments undertake post-mortems after
each Budget. Typically, these are done within each coordination
department in consultation with key Ministers and their staff. In some
cases there is considerable consultation with other agencies. The focus is
on support of central decision-making processes with an emphasis on

-7000

-6000

-5000

-4000

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

3000

19
76

-7
7

19
78

-7
9

19
80

-8
1

19
82

-8
3

19
84

-8
5

19
86

-8
7

19
88

-8
9

19
90

-9
1

19
92

-9
3

19
94

-9
5

19
96

-9
7

$ 
m

illi
on

Recessions



35

outlays issues, resource allocation processes and instilling fiscal discipline.
The Budget post-mortems and the sharing of experiences in the Committee
of Budget Officials have allowed for continual refinement of lessons
learned in developing budgetary processes.

2.23 DOFA has also conducted a series of reviews of outlay estimates
processes including the 1992 Keeping the Score study, which was a
comprehensive evaluation of estimates processes in the then Department
of Finance. It included comparisons with a number of overseas
jurisdictions and led to the development and publication of performance
indicators for outlays estimates.

2.24 DOFA now publishes performance information on the accuracy
of outlay estimates in its annual report. The performance targets have
been set at quite stringent levels to encourage good performance. DOFA
achieved only one of the four targets after adjusting for the impact of
new policy decisions and economic parameter changes in both 1995–96
and 1997–98  but achieved two of the targets in 1996–97 and missed a
further target by a small margin (Figure 2.9).

2.25 Treasury does not publish quantitative information on revenue
estimates performance in its annual report. However, it does analyse its
revenue estimating performance internally. When significant forecast
variations become apparent (such as in relation to the mid-year company
tax estimate in 1996–97) corrective action was taken to establish the
sources of variations and propose remedial action.

2.26 Finding:   DOFA publishes estimates targets which are quite
stringent and, in the three years ended 1997–98, the targets were only
partially achieved. Treasury does not publish estimates targets.

Figure 2.9
DOFA measurement of accuracy of outlays estimates, excluding decisions
and the effect of economic parameter changes

Indicator Target % Outcome %

1995–96 1996–97 1997–98

i) Difference between first forward
year estimate and final outcome  1.0  0.4  0.8  0.2

ii) Difference between Budget
estimate and final outcome  0.5  1.5  0.9  0.7

iii) Difference between revised estimate
at Mid-year Review and final outcome  0.3  2.9  0.2  1.2

iv) Difference between revised estimate
at Budget time (May) and final outcome  0.25  n/a  0.27  0.60

Source: 1997–98 Annual Report, Department of Finance and Administration

Accuracy of Budget Estimates



36 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

2.27 Since 1992, there has been significant review and further
development of the outlays estimates function. For example, the 1995
Future of the Estimates Review has seen DOFA adopt a risk-based approach
to the construction of Budget estimates, with increased reliance on
developing assurance over estimates constructed by the spending agencies
themselves. DOFA’s 1997–98 Annual Report noted that it has initiated a
major reform process with a view to improving further the accuracy of
the estimates. This involves greater decentralisation of the estimates to
agencies. DOFA will remain responsible for ensuring the accuracy of the
estimates to Government, and is introducing a quality assurance
framework to manage the decentralised construction of estimates. This
is discussed further in Chapter 3.

2.28 Treasury has undertaken a review of the processes used in the
development of the 1998–99 Budget, including the coordination and
production of the budget papers and associated material, to identify areas
for improvement. The Department’s 1997–98 Annual Report indicated
that the results of this review will assist in the planning process for the
1999–2000 Budget.

2.29 The selected line agencies considered in the preliminary study
regularly monitor performance against estimates to highlight any
variations to the major budget items. In 1997–98, ACS markedly improved
its monitoring of excise revenue and this now provides a basis for liaison
on the estimates with Treasury (responsibility for excise revenue was
transferred to the Treasury portfolio in the Administrative Arrangements
Order 21 October 1998). The monitoring of revenue from customs duty
is less developed in this respect.  ACS advised the ANAO that it is
currently trialing a customs duty forecast model which, providing the
model performs adequately, will be used as a basis for liaison on customs
duty estimates with Treasury.

2.30 As part of the move to formally decentralise responsibility for
estimates construction, the (then) DSS undertook a joint review with DOFA
of methods for estimating program expenditures. There has been
modification to some of the main DSS estimates models to improve their
ability to predict changes to client numbers.

2.31 Finding:  DOFA, Treasury and the line agencies reviewed have
undertaken performance monitoring and evaluation activities in relation
to budgetary processes and resulting estimates.



37

3. Budget Process Developments

This chapter discusses the reforms currently underway within the Commonwealth
resource management framework, the implications those reforms will have for the
construction of future Budget estimates and the basis for the ANAO’s decision
not to proceed to a full performance audit of the management of Budgetary processes
at this time.

Accrual budgeting reforms
3.1 Traditionally, resource management within the Commonwealth
public sector has involved a focus on annual cash appropriations and
outlays, allocated to departments and agencies on a program basis. The
annual Commonwealth Budget estimates of revenues, outlays and
forecast Budget balance have been based upon estimates of cash flows
within the relevant financial year.

3.2 Increasingly in recent years, annual and whole-of-government
financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis. Consolidated
financial statements for the year ended 30 June 1997 were the inaugural
audited accrual-based statements for the Commonwealth. However, the
adoption of accrual reporting, which was strongly supported by the
ANAO, has been largely separate from the overall Budget process which
to date has been cash-based.

3.3 In April 1997, as part of its public service reform agenda, the
Commonwealth Government decided to implement an accrual-based,
outcome and output-focused resource management framework for the
Commonwealth. The new framework will change significantly how and
what is measured within the Commonwealth public sector for budgeting,
accounting and reporting purposes.

3.4 This will represent a significant change in the accounting basis
for the preparation of Budget estimates. Aggregation of estimates
produced by individual agencies (prepared for both departmental and
administered items) will result in Budget estimates provided in terms of
revenues and expenses (resulting in a projected operating position for
the Commonwealth—ie operating deficit or surplus), and assets and
liabilities (resulting in a projected net equity position for the
Commonwealth).

3.5 The reforms will improve the linkages between plans and reported
performance by providing greater transparency of the Government’s
financial position and a more accurate assessment of what it costs to



38 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

undertake Government activities and services. They also provide an
opportunity for streamlining, rationalising and enhancing the budgetary
processes and the information provided to Parliament in consultation
with the Parliament. The first accrual budget of the Commonwealth
Government will be brought down in May 1999 for the 1999–2000 Budget.
The timetable for the preparation of the 1999 Budget is set out in
Figure 3.1.

Figure 3.1
Accrual Budgeting Project Implementation timetable

October 1998 Trial Accrual Budget completed

30 October 1998 Agencies initial outcomes and output structures developed
under the new framework.

30 November 1998 Agencies enter initial accrual estimates into AIMS.

May 1999 First accrual Budget 1999–2000

August 1999 Monthly ex-post accrual reporting by agencies commences.

October 2000 Annual reports produced by agencies under the new
framework.

Source: 1997–98 Annual Report, Department of Finance and Administration

Decentralisation of Budget estimates
3.6 An integral part of the accrual budget reform is to be the
decentralisation to agencies of the responsibility for constructing and
monitoring the Budget estimates. All Commonwealth agencies now have,
or are in the process of introducing, accrual-based financial management
information systems (FMIS) to enable them to support the new
framework. At a whole-of-government level, DOFA is replacing the
existing cash-based financial management information system, Finance
Information on Resource Management (FIRM) with the Accrual
Information Management System (AIMS).

3.7 Together with a number of other resource management reforms,
the introduction of AIMS, which is being progressively introduced
between November 1998 and July 1999, will see Commonwealth agencies
becoming responsible for:

• the maintenance of detailed transactional information in regard to
payments and receipts on their Departmental FMIS (including the
production of full accrual financial statements);

• the generation and entry of Budget estimates into AIMS, and
maintaining estimates in the system; and

• the management of departmental cash requirements.



39

3.8 DOFA will then use AIMS to consolidate Budget and estimates
information to report at the general government sector level. This
movement away from the traditional central control of detailed
transactional and estimates information reflects a wider recognition of
the need for change in the role of central budget agencies. This was noted
in the 1997 report by the Management Advisory Board (MAB), beyond
bean counting: Effective Financial Management in the APS: 1998 & Beyond,
on which much of the current reform process is based. That report referred
to a comment by Dr Allen Schick noting that:

The traditional role of the central budget office is incompatible with the
management reforms unfolding in various Member (OECD) countries. The
traditional role of the budget office has been to function as a central command
and control post, specifying the items of expenditure, monitoring compliance
with regulations, ensuring that the inputs are those agreed in the budget,
and intervening as deemed appropriate. This role cannot coexist with the
discretion accorded managers in the new public management. 27

3.9 Under the revised Administrative Arrangements Order of June
1998, DOFA’s previous responsibility for ‘expenditure and staffing
estimates’ was redefined as responsibility for ‘budget policy advice and
process’.28 DOFA has also undertaken a major restructure of its Budget
Group.  This will continue over the period of the next Budget cycle with
the recent consolidation of the Accrual Budgeting Project into the Budget
Group. DOFA’s 1997–98 Annual Report indicated that the re-engineering
of its Budget Group is designed to take advantage of, and make best use
of, the new information becoming available with the introduction of
accrual budgeting. The redesign teams established are required to focus
on:

• aggregate financial discipline—keeping the numbers under control;

• allocative efficiency—spending money on the right things; and

• technical efficiency—looking at how the Budget can assist the delivery
of services.

3.10 Although agencies will now enter their own accrual estimates into
AIMS, DOFA has ultimate responsibility for assuring Cabinet that the
estimates are accurate (with Treasury retaining responsibility for revenue
estimates). This will be managed through the development of quality
assurance (QA) systems involving DOFA entering into a series of

27 Dr A Schick The Changing Role of the Central Budget Office OECD Working Paper 1997, quoted
in beyond bean counting: Effective Financial Management in the APS: 1998 & Beyond, MAB,
December 1997.

28 This change was continued in the current (October 1998) administrative arrangements.

Budget Process Developments



40 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) with agencies. To facilitate this
decentralisation, in October 1997 DOFA formed a working group to
develop guidelines and procedures to assist agencies to prepare
decentralisation plans, quality assurance procedures and MOUs. DOFA
advised the ANAO that it now has MOUs in place with all agencies for
the operation of joint QA systems.

Risk management in transition to accrual
accounting
3.11 There are a number of risks to be managed in the transition to
accrual budgeting. Of importance is the readiness of line agencies in terms
of appropriate financial management systems and skills (and
understanding of the respective roles and responsibilities in the new
framework) to provide accurate and reliable statistical information upon
which to base accrual estimates.

3.12 During 1998 DOFA conducted a trial accrual budget with a
number of agencies. The outcomes of that trial indicated that significant
further development was required in order to successfully implement
the budget reforms, both in terms of agency readiness and in the guidance
material and structures provided to agencies by DOFA. The trial accrual
budget did not attempt to comprehensively address issues such as the
performance information to be provided by agencies for each output to
be provided.

3.13 Similarly, it is important that Ministers, other members of
Parliament and stakeholders are properly informed of the implications
of moving to the accrual basis of budgeting and its likely impacts on
estimation. DOFA advised the ANAO that to inform these constituencies
of the changes in prospect it is conducting a program of detailed briefings
for Senators, Members, their staff and key Parliamentary committees.

3.14 It is likely that there will be greater volatility in the accuracy of
the Budget estimates in the early years of application of accrual budgeting
as the accruals basis of estimates is bedded down. An issue that will
require close management by DOFA and Treasury is ensuring that there
is consistency in the accounting concepts and treatments used in the
construction of both the accrual Budget estimates, and the agency and
whole-of-government financial statements that will be used to measure
outputs and outcomes against those Budget estimates.

Conclusions
3.15 On the basis of the quantitative and qualitative analysis of the
Budget process undertaken during the study the ANAO concluded that



41

there are no apparent systemic problems in the cash-based estimating
processes in the agencies reviewed that would, in themselves, lead to
material statistical inaccuracies in the Budget’s projected outcomes. Had
the analysis shown apparent persistent material bias in Budget estimates,
the ANAO would have undertaken further analysis looking at the likely
causes of that bias which would have involved consideration of specific
post-budget policy decision effects.

3.16 Key findings arising from the preliminary study were that:

• time series data produced by DOFA and Treasury indicate that, for
the period 1986–87 to 1991–92, Commonwealth outlays and revenue
estimating performance compared favourably with those of
comparable OECD countries and of State Governments;

• on the basis of analysis of estimating performance over the 20 year
period to 1996–97, the ANAO concluded that there is no statistical
evidence of apparent bias towards under or over-estimation of
revenues or outlays. In absolute terms, the size of variations in
outcome from Budget forecast for revenue estimates is greater than
for outlays, but the difference is not statistically significant;

• there is a tendency to under-estimate outlays and over-estimate
revenues during recessions, resulting in variation in the expected
headline net fiscal position of the Commonwealth. This appears to be
largely attributable to the volatility in major economic variables and
the effects of changes in government policy during recessions rather
than an inherent problem in the Budget process itself;

• DOFA publishes estimates targets which are quite stringent and, in
the three years ended 1997–98, the targets were only partially
achieved. Treasury does not publish estimates targets; and

• DOFA, Treasury and the line agencies reviewed have undertaken
performance monitoring and evaluation activities in relation to
budgetary processes and resulting estimates.

3.17 In April 1997, as part of its public service reform agenda, the
Commonwealth Government decided to implement an accrual-based,
outcome and output-focused resource management framework for the
Commonwealth. The first accrual budget of the Commonwealth
Government will be brought down in May 1999 for the 1999–2000 Budget.

3.18 The move to accrual budgeting represents a significant change in
the accounting basis for preparing the Budget estimates, replacing the
cash-based, program-focused approach adopted to date. An integral part
of the accrual budgeting reform is to be the decentralisation to agencies

Budget Process Developments



42 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

of responsibility for constructing and monitoring the Budget estimates,
within a quality assurance framework managed by DOFA.

3.19 Accrual budgeting will introduce a new dimension in managing
the statistical accuracy of Budget estimates in ensuring that there is
consistency in the estimating and accounting concepts used in the
construction of both the accrual Budget estimates, and the agency and
whole-of-government financial statements that will be used to measure
outputs and outcomes against those Budget estimates. There is also an
important role for DOFA in promoting the reforms and informing
Ministers, other members of Parliament and stakeholders of the
implications of the changed accounting basis for the Budget estimates
and its likely impacts on estimation. The Department advised the ANAO
that it has put in place a program to inform these constituencies of the
changes in prospect.

3.20 Due to the satisfactory long-run performance by DOFA, Treasury
and the line agencies reviewed in the construction of cash-based Budget
estimates and the prospective changes under the accrual budgeting
reforms, the ANAO has decided not to proceed with a full performance
audit of the management of Commonwealth budgetary processes at this
time.

Agency comments
3.21 Agencies generally supported the preliminary study’s findings
concerning the cash-based budgetary estimates processes. DOFA, ACS
and DFaCS supported the report’s findings about past Commonwealth
budgetary processes. DFaCS advised that it is continuing to seek
improvement in the accuracy of its estimates forecasts wherever possible.
PM&C expressed concern about the explanation of statistical variations
contained in the report. Looking ahead, DOFA agreed with the report’s
assessment regarding the opportunities presented by the accrual
budgetary reforms.

3.22 Treasury advised the ANAO that:

Treasury welcomed the opportunity to participate in the preliminary ANAO
study into the management of Commonwealth budgetary processes and was
satisfied with the processes involved in the study. Treasury endorses the
outcome of the study, that there has been a satisfactory long-run performance
in constructing cash-based Budget estimates.

3.23 DOFA advised the ANAO that:

The Department of Finance and Administration supports the report’s
findings about past Commonwealth budgetary processes and notes its



43

conclusions about future processes following the move to accrual budgeting.
In particular we note the report’s conclusions that the accrual budgetary
reforms will provide ‘greater transparency of the Government’s financial
position and a more accurate assessment of what it costs to undertake
Government activities and services’ and that the reforms provide an
‘opportunity for streamlining, rationalising and enhancing the budgetary
processes and the information provided to Parliament’.

The Department of Finance and Administration agrees with this assessment.
The new accrual-based, outcome and output focussed resource management
framework will change significantly how and what is measured within the
Commonwealth public sector for budgeting, accounting and reporting
purposes. We believe that the framework is a major step forward in improving
financial clarity, accountability and performance assessment.  The accrual
budgeting emphasis on clearly defined deliverables and full costs will result
in better financial and management practice, thereby improving overall
public sector performance and benefiting the whole community.

3.24 The ACS advised the ANAO that it considers the preliminary
study to be a fair and accurate reflection of the budgetary processes for
the ACS. DFaCS advised the ANAO that it is “pleased that (the audit) has
found our approach to budgetary processes satisfactory.  Nevertheless we are
continuing to seek improvement to the accuracy of our estimates forecasts wherever
possible.”

3.25 PM&C commented that:

PM&C recognises the inherent difficulty in deriving budget projections.
The Department has had no concerns about the cash based budget process
or the results of the cash based projections.

PM&C considers that the ANAO statistical analysis would have been more
robust if post-budget policy decisions had been specifically excluded in
assessing the evidence of “systemic bias”. Budget projections are done on a
“no policy change basis”. Over the period under examination there are
instances of substantial post-budget policy initiatives which impact on the
budget projections (eg the substantial One Nation package announced in
February 1992). The ANAO’s analysis compares “no policy change”
estimates with final outcomes that include policy changes. PM&C notes
that the ANAO acknowledges that a more substantial analysis (beyond the
preliminary stage) would have included consideration of specific post-budget
decision effects. It is PM&C’s a priori view that such an analysis would
have found that the budget projections have been even more reliable than
the results of the ANAO’s preliminary analysis suggests.

Budget Process Developments



44 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

3.26 ANAO comment: The ANAO notes that post-Budget policy
decisions are likely to have been made in the context of the overall fiscal
outcomes announced by the then Government and/or of particular events
or the economic imperatives of the time. The actual outlays and revenue
effect of policy decisions taken after the tabling of the Budget are included
in the variations considered in the ANAO analysis, with the out-year
effects incorporated into subsequent Budget estimates.

Canberra   ACT P. J. Barrett
5 May 1999 Auditor-General



45

Index

A

above-the-line transactions  18
Accountability  4
accrual accounting  40
accrual accounting basis  9, 19
Accrual Budget  9, 12-13, 19, 24,

38-43
accrual budgeting reform  12, 41
Accrual Information Management

System (AIMS)  38
accrual reporting  37-38
accrual-based  9, 37-38, 41, 43
annual appropriation bills  10
asset sales  32
asset sale receipts  32
assets  18-19, 32, 37
Australian Customs Service (ACS)

11, 24
Australian National Audit Office

1-4
Australian Taxation Office  9, 20

B

below-the-line transactions  18
bias  11
Budget Cabinet  20
Budget estimates  10-14, 18, 23,

24-27, 29, 31-34, 36-38, 40-42, 44
Budget post-mortems  35
budgetary estimates processes  11-12,

24, 42
budgetary outcomes  9, 17, 25
budgeted operating statements 7, 19
budgeted statements of assets and

liabilities 8, 19

C

capital budgets  19
cash accounting basis  9, 19
cash appropriations and outlays  37
cash-based Budget estimates  12, 42
central coordination  34

Commercial Activities Fund  18
Committee of Budget Officials  34, 35
Commonwealth Budget  9-10, 12-13,

17-18, 20-22, 24, 28, 37, 42
Commonwealth Financial

Transactions  23
Commonwealth Public Account

(CPA)  18
Communication and the Arts  31-32
company tax  29, 33, 35
Consolidated financial statements

3 7
Consolidated Revenue Fund  18
customs duty  29, 33, 36

D

decentralisation  11-12, 24, 36, 38,
40-41

Department of Finance and
Administration (DOFA)  9-13, 20,
23-26, 34-36, 38-43

Department of Social Security (DSS)
11, 24

Department of the Prime Minister
and Cabinet (PM&C)  9, 11,
13-14, 20, 24-25, 34, 42-43

Department of the Treasury
(Treasury)  9-13, 20-21, 23-26,
31-32, 34-36, 39-42

E

economic cycle  33
economic parameters  11, 22-25, 29
ERC  19
estimates framework  10, 24
estimates targets  12, 35, 41
evaluation  12, 24, 35-36, 41
Expenditure Review Committee

(ERC)  9, 19



46 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

performance assessment  34, 43
performance monitoring  12, 36, 41
performance targets  35
policy decisions  10, 13-14, 20, 23-25,

28, 35, 43-44
post-Budget  10-11, 13-14, 23-25, 28,

41, 43-44
post-mortems  34-35
public service reform  9, 37, 41

Q

quality assurance (QA) 11-12, 24, 36,
39, 40, 42

quality assurance framework  12, 36,
4 2

quality assurance systems  11, 24
quantitative analysis  24

R

receipts  18
Regression analysis  27
Reserved Money Fund  18
Resource Management  9, 37-38, 41,

43
revenues  9-11, 17-18, 23, 27-29, 34,

37, 41, 44
risk management  11, 24, 40
root mean squared variation  27

S

special appropriations  10
standard deviation  27, 29
surplus  9
systemic problems  11

T

The Budget cycle  21
time series data  11, 26, 41
Treasurer  21, 23
Treasury portfolio  20, 32, 36
Trial Accrual Budget  38, 40

V

volatility  11-12, 29, 31-34, 40-41

W

whole-of-government financial
statements  12, 37, 40, 42

F

Finance Information on Resource
Management (FIRM)  38

Finance portfolio  32
forward estimates  10, 22-23
Future of the Estimates Review  36

H

headline Budget balance  31, 34
headline net fiscal position  11, 34,

4 1

K

Keeping the Score study  35

L

liabilities  37
Loan Fund  18
long-run performance  12-13, 42

M

Management Advisory Board (MAB),
beyond bean count  39

Memoranda of Understanding
(MOU)  40

Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal
Outlook  23

Minister for Finance and
Administration  23

monitor performance  36
monitoring  12, 20, 36, 38-39, 41-42

N

negative outlays  32

O

OECD  11, 26, 39, 41
operating deficit  37
outcome  9
outlays  9-11, 14, 17-18, 20-32, 34-37,

41, 44
outlays and revenue estimates  10,

21, 27, 29

P

Parliament  21
PAYE tax  33
payments  18



47

Series Titles

Titles published during the financial year 1998-99
Audit Report No.1 Performance Audit
Corporate Governance Framework
Australian Electoral Commission

Audit Report No.2 Performance Audit
Commercial Support Program
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.3 Performance Audit - Follow-up
Assessable Government Industry Assistance
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.4 Performance Audit
Client Service Initiatives
Australian Trade Commission

Audit Report No.5 Performance Audit
Commonwealth Agencies’ Security Preparations
for the Sydney 2000 Olympics

Audit Report No.6 Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report:
January to June 1998
Summary of Outcomes

Audit Report No.7 Performance Audit
Management of the Implementation of the
New Employment Services Market
Department of Employment, Education, Training, and Youth Affairs

Audit Report No.8 Performance Audit
Safeguarding Our National Collections

Audit Report No.9 Performance Audit
Accountability and Performance Information
Australian Sports Commission

Audit Report No.10 Performance Audit
Sale of One-third of Telstra

Audit Report No.11 Performance Audit
OGIT and FedLink Infrastructure
Office of Government Information Technology

Audit Report No.12 Performance Audit
Taxation Reform
Community Education and Information Programme



48 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Audit Report No.13 Performance Audit
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Health Program
Department of Health and Aged Care

Audit Report No.14 Performance Audit
Prescribed Payments System
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.15 Performance Audit
Postal Operations
Australian Customs Service

Audit Report No.16 Performance Audit
Aviation Security in Australia
Department of Transport and Regional Services

Audit Report No.17 Performance Audit
Acquisition of Aerospace Simulators
Department of Defence

Audit Report No.18 Performance Audit
Accounting for Aid–The Management of Funding to Non-Government Organisations
Follow-up Audit
Australian Agency for International Development (AusAID)

Audit Report No.19 Performance Audit
The Planning of Aged Care
Department of Health and Aged Care

Audit Report No.20 Financial Statement Audit
Audits of the Financial Statements of Commonwealth Entities for the Period Ended
30 June 1998
Summary of Results and Financial Outcomes

Audit Report No.21 Financial Control and Administration Audit
Costing of Services

Audit Report No.22 Performance Audit
Getting Over the Line: Selected Commonwealth Bodies’ Management of the Year
2000 Problem

Audit Report No.23 Performance Audit
Accountability and Oversight Arrangements for Statutory Bodies in the Former
Primary Industries and Energy Portfolio

Audit Report No.24–27 Performance Audit
DAS Business Unit Sales
No.24 Sales Management
No.25 DASFLEET Sale
No.26 Sale of Works Australia
No.27 Sale of DAS Interiors Australia

Audit Report No.28 Performance Audit
Sale of SA Rail, Tasrail and Pax Rail



49

Audit Report No.29 Performance Audit
Provision of Migrant Services by DIMA
Department of Immigration and Multicultural Affairs

Audit Report No.30 Performance Audit
The Use and Operation of Performance Information in the Service Level
Agreements
Department of Social Security
Department of Employment, Education, Training and Youth Affairs
Centrelink

Audit Report No.31 Performance Audit
The Management of Performance Information for Specific Purpose Payments—The
State of Play

Audit Report No.32 Performance Audit
Management of Parliamentary Workflow

Audit Report No.33  Audit Activity Report
Audit Activity Report: July to December 1998
Summary of Outcomes

Audit Report No.34 Performance Audit
Fringe Benefits Tax
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.35 Performance Audit
The Service Pension
Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Audit Report No.36 Performance Audit
Pay-As-You-Earn Taxation –
Administration of Employer Responsiblities
Australian Taxation Office

Audit Report No.37 Performance Audit
Management of Tax File Numbers
Australian Taxation Office

Series Titles



50 Management of Commonwealth Budgetary Processes

Better Practice Guides

Administration of Grants May 1997

AMODEL Illustrative Financial Statements 1998 Jul 1998

Asset Management Jun 1996

Asset Management Handbook Jun 1996

Audit Committees Jul 1997

Cash Management Mar 1999

Controlling Performance and Outcomes Dec 1997

Financial Statements Preparation 1996

Managing APS Staff Reductions Jun 1996

Management of Accounts Receivable Dec 1997

Management of Corporate Sponsorship Apr 1997

Management of Occupational Stress in Commonwealth Agencies Dec 1998

New Directions in Internal Audit Jul 1998

Paying Accounts Nov 1996

Protective Security Principles (in Audit Report No.21 1997-98)
Public Sector Travel Dec 1997

Return to Work: Workers Compensation Case Management Dec 1996

Security and Control for SAP R/3 Oct 1998

Selecting Suppliers: Managing the Risk Oct 1998

Telephone Call Centres Dec 1996

Telephone Call Centres Handbook Dec 1996


